2015-J2554

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION congratulating Ina Robinson upon the occasion of celebrating her 100th Birthday

WHEREAS, It is the intent of this Legislative Body to commemorate and recognize certain milestones celebrated by citizens of this great Nation and Empire State; and

WHEREAS, Attendant to such concern, and in full accord with its longstanding traditions, this Legislative Body is justly proud to congratulate Ina Robinson of Sherman, New York, upon the occasion of celebrating her 100th Birthday; and

WHEREAS, Ina was born on July 7, 1915, in Sherman, New York, to Leonard and Maria Kropp; and

WHEREAS, Ina Robinson attended a small country school on Morris Road in Sherman until the eighth grade; and

WHEREAS, Before she was married, Ina served as a clerk and a waitress at several local stores; and

WHEREAS, Ina married Roy Robinson, the couple making their home on a local farm; they were blessed with two children, Darlene and Arthur; she has been further blessed with a granddaughter, Teresa Louise (Robinson) Guzman, and a great-grandson, Max Alexander Guzman; and WHEREAS, Always an active woman, Ina was a member of the Goodwill Club and the local grange; and

WHEREAS, It is the intent of this Legislative Body to publicly recognize and honor the lives of beloved citizens who have reached a remarkable age and who have witnessed and celebrated the innovations, cultural developments, and awesome achievements of this country during the last century; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to congratulate Ina Robinson upon the occasion of celebrating her 100th

Birthday; and be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution, suitably engrossed, be transmitted to Ina Robinson.